

No. 13-56415

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent-Appellee,

v.

ELIZABETH RODRIGUEZ-VEGA  
Petitioner-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Honorable William V. Gallo Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC  
DEFENSE, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, AND  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE  
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

Rebecca Sharpless  
IMMIGRATION CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1311 Miller Drive  
Coral Gables, FL 33146  
(305) 284-3576  
Rsharpless@law.miami.edu

Sejal Zota  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL  
LAWYERS GUILD  
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108  
(919) 698-5015  
sejal@nipnlg.org

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Co-Chair  
NACDL AMICUS  
COMMITTEE  
559 Nathan Abbot Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Manuel D. Vargas  
Dawn Seibert  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT  
28 West 39th Street, Suite 501  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 725-6485

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* National  
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers,  
National Association for Public Defense,  
National Immigration Project of the National  
Lawyers Guild, Immigrant Defense Project, and  
Immigrant Legal Resource Center

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv |
| INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3  |
| I.    The Lower Court Erred In Holding That Defense Counsel Need Only Advise Noncitizen Clients Of Possible Deportation When Deportation Is In Fact Virtually Certain.....                      | 3  |
| A. The Lower Court Disregarded the Holding of <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> .....  | 4  |
| B. Counsel Must Give a Strong Warning of Virtually Certain Deportation Even if Relief in Immigration Court is Potentially Available.....  | 7  |
| C. Ample Attorney Resources Make it Easy to Provide Accurate Advice of Clear Immigration Consequences.....  | 9  |
| II.   Noncitizen Defendants Who Fail to Receive Clear and Accurate Advice About the True Likelihood of Deportation Can Establish Prejudice, Notwithstanding Notice of Possible Deportation..... | 16 |
| A. Because Judicial Warnings About Immigration Consequences of a Plea Differ Categorically from Advisals By Defense Counsel, They Do Not Purge Prejudice.....                                   | 18 |
| 1. Judges and Defense Attorneys Assume Different Responsibilities and Roles In the Criminal Justice System.....   | 19 |
| 2. Judicial Notifications Are Given Without Regard to a Defendant’s Particular Circumstances.....   | 22 |
| 3. Judicial Notifications Cannot Cure the Deficiency of Having Foregone Negotiations for an Immigration Safe Plea.....  | 24 |

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| B. Equivocal Information About the Risk of Deportation Does Not Cure Prejudice When Deportation is Practically Inevitable..... | 26  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 28  |
| APPENDIX A: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | A-1 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | A-5 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | A-6 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bahtiraj v. State</i> , 840 N.W.2d 605 (N.D. 2013) .....   | 7      |
| <i>Biskupski v. Attorney General</i> , 503 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2007) .....                                | 16     |
| <i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....   | 20     |
| <i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013) .....   | 27     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Clarke</i> , 949 N.E.2d 892 (Mass. 2011) .....                                       | 27     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 468 Mass. 174 (2014) .....   | 6, 7   |
| <i>Ex Parte Carpio Cruz</i> , No. 08-10-00240-CR, 2011 WL 5460848<br>(Tex. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011) ..... | 8      |
| <i>Ex parte Leal</i> , 427 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2014) .....                                | 7      |
| <i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 757 (Fla. 2012) .....   | 6, 27  |
| <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....  | 17     |
| <i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014) .....                                       | 17, 25 |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Libretti v. U.S.</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....   | 21     |
| <i>Marroquin v. United States</i> , 480 F. App'x 294 (5th Cir. 2012) .....                              | 20, 25 |
| <i>Matter of Ruiz-Romero</i> , 22 I & N Dec. 486 (BIA 1999) .....                                       | 16     |
| <i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012) .....   | 17, 25 |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....   | passim |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....  | 19             |
| <i>State of New Mexico v. Favela</i> , 311 P.3d 1213 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013)<br><i>cert. granted</i> , 313 P.3d 251, No. 34, 311 (N.M. Oct. 18, 2013) ..... | 17             |
| <i>State v. Campos-Corona</i> , --- P.3d ----, 2013 WL 781612,<br>(Colo. App. Feb. 28, 2013) .....   | 6              |
| <i>State v. Guzman-Ruiz</i> , 6 N.E.3d 806 (Ill. App. 3d 2014) .....   | 7              |
| <i>State v. Kostyuchchenko</i> , 8 N.E.3d 353 (Ohio App. 2014).....  | 7              |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 253 P.3d 445 (Wash. App. 2011).....   | 7              |
| <i>State v. Yahya</i> , 10AP-1190, 2011 WL 5868794<br>(Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2011) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....  | 10, 11, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012) .....  | 18, 26         |
| <i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 637 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011) .....   | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Choi</i> , 581 F. Supp.2d 1162 (N.D. Fla. 2008) .....  | 5              |
| <i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005) .....   | 17, 25         |
| <i>United States v. Urias-Marrufo</i> , 744 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2014).....  | 18, 26         |

**Statutes**

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....    | 8  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(2)(A)..... | 15 |

**Federal Rules and Regulations**

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... | 8 |
|------------------------|---|

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)..... 21

**Other Authorities**

*ABA Criminal Justice Standards, Defense Function Standard 4-5.1(a)*  
(3d ed. 1993)..... 22

Amer. Bar Ass’n., *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty* Standard 14 (3d ed. 1999) ..... 11, 21, 22, 24

*Amici Curiae* Brief for the Nat’l Ass’n. of Criminal Defense Lawyers, et. al, *Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356 (2010)..... 12

Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, *Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas*, 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002)... 23

Heidi Altman, *Prosecuting Post-Padilla: State Interests and the Pursuit of Justice for Non-Citizen Defendants*, 10 Geo. L.J. 1 (2012) ..... 23

Model Rules of Professional Conduct Preamble (2013) .....20

Nat’l Legal Aid and Defender Ass’n, *Performance Guidelines for Criminal Representation* § 6.2 (1995)..... 11

Obligation to Advise on Immigration Consequences,  
<http://www.fd.org/navigation/select-topics-in-criminal-defense/immigration-consequences-of>..... 10

Richard Klein, *Due Process Denied: Judicial Coercion in the Plea-Bargaining Process*, 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 1349 (2004)..... 23

U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY 2013 Statistical Year Book (2014)..... 8
